
 
 

  
 

 
 

  
   

  

 
      

 
    

        
 

    
  

 
 

 
   

   

    
  

 
    

 
  

     
 

   
   

    
     

          
    

  
  

          
  

 
        

  
     

  
    

    
    

     
   

PROCUREMENT NOTICE 
GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH 

HIMACHAL PRADESH STATE ROAD PROJECT 
Loan No: 4860-IN & 8199-IN 

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB)-Civil Works 
For 

Name of work: Output and Performance Based Maintenance Contract (OPBMC) for the 
maintenance of Una-Barsar-Jahu-Kalkhar road in Una, Hamirpur & Mandi Districts of Himachal 
Pradesh. 

BID  NOTICE No. 01/HPPWD/OPBMC-05 Date:-  16th October, 2015 
NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

1. The Government of Himachal Pradesh  through Government of India has received a loan from the 
International Bank for Reconstruction & Development (IBRD) towards the cost of Himachal 
Pradesh State Roads Project (Loan No. 4860-IN & 8199-IN) and intends to apply a part of the 
funds to cover eligible payments under the contracts for construction of works as detailed below. 
Bidding is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries as defined in the “Guidelines: 
Procurement under IBRD Loans and Credits”. Bidders from India should, however, be registered 
with the Government of Himachal Pradesh, or other State Governments/ Government of India, or 
State/Central Government undertakings. Bidders are advised to note the eligibility criteria 
specified in Clause 4 of the Instructions to Bidders and Section III Evaluation and 
Qualification Criteria to qualify for the award of the contract. 

2. The Employer for the work shall be Chief Engineer HP.PWD., (Hamirpur Zone). Chief Engineer-
cum-Project Director, SRP shall be procuring the works on behalf of Chief Engineer, HP.PWD, 
(Hamirpur Zone). 

3. The Chief Engineer-cum- Project Director , Himachal Pradesh State Roads Project, 
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002, Himachal Pradesh, India on behalf of 
Governor of Himachal Pradesh invites bids for the works detailed below:-
Project Scope & Duration: To undertake Ordinary Maintenance, Initial Rectification Works, 
Periodic Maintenance Works, Minor Improvement Works, Emergency Works and Bio-
engineering works on selected road approximately 104.860 Kilometres in Una, Hamirpur and 
Mandi districts. The contract duration is for a period of 5 years. The maintenance work will also 
include improvement of riding quality of carriageway, cross drainage/retaining wall/breast wall 
works, minor work on culverts/ bridges and roadside maintenance within the select road limits. 
The Ordinary Maintenance works will be carried out under performance based road maintenance 
on a lump sum basis paid monthly throughout the five years. Initial Rectification (to be carried 
out in the first 9 months) and Periodic Maintenance (to be carried out in selected sections of the 
road in each of the first 4 years) will be paid on measured quantity to the value of the Lump Sum 
and Minor Improvement Works (to be carried out during the course of the first year of the 
contract) will be paid on the basis of actual quantities of work completed. There is a requirement 
for specialized maintenance road construction equipment. 

4.   Bidding documents may be purchased from the Chief Engineer-cum- Project Director , 
Himachal Pradesh State Roads Project, Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002, 
Telephone Number 91+177 2627602, Fax +91 177 2620663, email- ID: pdsrp-hp@nic.in, 
Himachal Pradesh, India w.e.f November 09, 2015  to December 14 ,2015 from 1030 hours to 
1700 hours (IST) for a Non-refundable fee Rs. 10,000/- only. The mode of payment shall be in 
the form of Demand Draft on any Scheduled bank in favour of Himachal Pradesh Road and Other 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (HPRIDC), payable at Shimla, Himachal 
Pradesh, India. Interested bidders may obtain further information at the same address. Bidding 
documents requested by mail will be dispatched by registered/speed post on payment of an extra 
amount of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only). The Chief Engineer-cum-Project Director, 
State Roads Project will not be held responsible for the postal/courier delay, if any, in the delivery 
of the documents or non-receipt of the same. 

mailto:pdsrp-hp@nic.in


 
  

  
     
      

  
    

  
  

     
  

   
 

     
 

   
      

     
      

  
     

   
  

    

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

   
 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

         

  
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
   

Bidders are strongly encouraged to purchase the bidding documents prior to the pre-bid
meeting (refer Item 8 below) in order for bidders to have a good understanding of the scope 
of work under this contract for discussion and clarification at the pre-bid meeting. 

5. Bids shall be valid for 90 days after the dead line date specified for submission. 
6. Bids must be accompanied by security of the amount specified for the work in the table below, 

drawn in favour of Himachal Pradesh Road and Other Infrastructure Development Corporation 
Limited, payable at Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, India. Bid security will have to be in any one of 
the forms as specified in the bidding document and shall have to be valid for 45 days beyond the 
validity of the bid. 

7. Bids must be delivered to: The Chief Engineer cum Project Director, State Roads Project, Nirman 
Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla- 171002, Himachal Pradesh, India; on or before 1100 hours 
Indian Standard Time (IST) on December 15, 2015 and will be opened immediately thereafter 
in the presence of the bidders who wish to attend. If the office happens to be closed on the date of 
receipt of the bids as specified, the bids will be received and opened on the next working day at 
the same time and venue. 

8. Bidders are invited to attend a workshop on November 27, 2015 at 11:00 Hours (IST) and pre-bid 
meeting on November 28, 2015 at 1100 hours (IST) in the office of Chief Engineer cum Project 
Director, State Roads Project, Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-171002, Himachal Pradesh, 
India to clarify the concept of output and performance based maintenance contracts & other 
related issues and to answer questions on any matter that may be raised at that stage as stated in 
Clause 7.4 of ‘Instructions to Bidders’ of the bidding document. 

9. The bidder shall submit an affidavit duly attested by notary that all the information given in the 
bid is correct. 

10. Joint ventures will be permitted. 
11. Detail of the road and road length is shown in the table ‘Bidding Details’ below: 

Bidding Details 

Package 
Number 

Road Section District 
Length 
(Kms) 

Estimated 
Cost (in Rs.) 

Bid 
Security 
(in Rs.) 

Period 

OPBMC-
Package -

05 

Una- Barsar- Bhota -
Jahu, -Kalkhar -
Nerchowk Road. 
(Section:-  Una- 
Barsar- Bhota -Jahu, 
-Kalkhar  having 
total length of 
104.860 Km.)  

0/0 to 
108/830 

Una, 
Hamirpur 

and 
Mandi 

106.160 
Km. 

27.19 Crores 54.38 Lacs 5 years 

12. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents.  

Chief Engineer cum Project Director, 
SRP,Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, 
Shimla- 171002, Himachal Pradesh 
Fax: 0177-2620663 
Tel: 0177-2620663, 2627602 
E-mail: pdsrp-hp@nic.in 

mailto:pdsrp-hp@nic.in

